

No. 24-696

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

SAHA THAI STEEL PIPE PUBLIC COMPANY LIMITED,  
*Petitioner,*

*v.*

WHEATLAND TUBE COMPANY,  
*Respondent.*

---

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT

---

---

**BRIEF OF RESPONDENT WHEATLAND  
TUBE COMPANY IN OPPOSITION**

---

---

JEFFREY D. GERRISH  
*Counsel of Record*  
ROGER B. SCHAGRIN  
CHRISTOPHER T. CLOUTIER  
LUKE A. MEISNER  
SAAD Y. CHALCHAL\*  
SCHAGRIN ASSOCIATES  
900 Seventh Street, NW, Suite 500  
Washington, DC 20001  
(202) 223-1700  
jgerrish@schagrinassociates.com

*Counsel for Respondent*  
*Wheatland Tube Company*

\*Admitted only in New York and New  
Jersey. Practice limited to matters  
before federal courts and agencies.

January 29, 2025

---

---

336125



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING .....	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT PURSUANT TO RULE 29.6.....	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iv
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES .....	vi
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	2
I. Legal Framework for Defining the Class or Kind of Foreign Merchandise in Antidumping Proceedings .....	2
II. Legal Framework for Scope Rulings .....	4
III. Administrative Proceedings .....	6
A. The Original Investigation and Antidumping Duty Order on Imports from Thailand .....	6

*Table of Contents*

	<i>Page</i>
B. Saha Thai’s Shipments of Dual-Stenciled Standard Pipe/Line Pipe Following the 2016–2017 Administrative Review . . . . .	9
C. Commerce’s Determination that Saha Thai’s Dual-Stenciled Pipe Is Within the Class or Kind of Merchandise Subject to the Thailand Order. . . . .	10
IV. Proceedings on Appeal. . . . .	11
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION . . . . .	15
I. Commerce Acted Within its Statutory Authority and Did Not Violate the Material Injury Requirement of 19 U.S.C. § 1673 . . . . .	18
II. In Upholding Commerce’s Original Scope Ruling, the Federal Circuit Correctly Applied the Standard of Review and Did Not Defer to Commerce on a Question of Law . . . . .	25
III. The Federal Circuit’s Decision Does Not Conflict with the United States’ International Obligations or Threaten Other Dual-Agency Statutory Frameworks. . . . .	32
CONCLUSION . . . . .	35

**TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES**

	<i>Page</i>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Aluminum Extrusions Fair Trade Committee v. United States</i> , 36 C.I.T. 1370 (2012) . . . . .	20
<i>Cleo Inc. v. United States</i> , 501 F.3d 1291 (Fed. Cir. 2007) . . . . .	20
<i>Consumer Prods. Div., SCM Corp. v. Silver Reed Am., Inc.</i> , 753 F.2d 1033 (Fed. Cir. 1985) . . . . .	31
<i>Corus Staal BV v. United States</i> , 395 F.3d 1343 (Fed. Cir. 2005) . . . . .	34
<i>Guerrero-Lasprilla v. Barr</i> , 589 U.S. 221 (2020) . . . . .	30
<i>Hosiden Corp. v. Advanced Display Mfrs. of Am.</i> , 85 F.3d 1561 (Fed. Cir. 1996) . . . . .	20
<i>King Supply Co. v. United States</i> , 674 F.3d 1343 (Fed. Cir. 2012) . . . . .	26
<i>Kyocera Solar, Inc. v. U.S. Int’l Trade Comm’n</i> , 844 F.3d 1334 (Fed. Cir. 2016) . . . . .	4
<i>Loper Bright Enters. v. Raimondo</i> , 603 U.S. 369 (2024) . . . . .	26, 27, 28, 30

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Meridian Prods., LLC v. United States</i> , 851 F.3d 1375 (Fed. Cir. 2017) . . . . .	4, 5, 26, 28
<i>Mitsubishi Elec. Corp. v. United States</i> , 700 F. Supp. 538 (Ct. Int'l Trade 1988), <i>aff'd</i> , 898 F.2d 1577 (Fed. Cir. 1990) . . . . .	2, 3
<i>MS Int'l, Inc. v. United States</i> , 32 F.4th 1145 (Fed. Cir. 2022) . . . . .	3
<i>Murray v. The Schooner Charming Betsy</i> , 6 U.S. (2 Cranch) 64 (1804) . . . . .	32
<i>Novosteel SA v. United States</i> , 284 F.3d 1261 (Fed. Cir. 2002) . . . . .	22
<i>Russello v. United States</i> , 464 U.S. 16 (1983) . . . . .	32
<i>Shenyang Yuanda Aluminum Indus. Eng'g Co. v.</i> <i>United States</i> , 776 F.3d 1351 (Fed. Cir. 2015) . . . . .	5, 17, 18, 24, 26
<i>Suramerica de Aleaciones Laminadas, C.A. v.</i> <i>United States</i> , 966 F.2d 660 (Fed. Cir. 1992) . . . . .	34
<i>United Steel and Fasteners, Inc. v. United States</i> , 947 F.3d 794 (Fed. Cir. 2020) . . . . .	24, 28, 33



*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Vandewater Int’l, Inc. v. United States</i> , 589 F. Supp. 3d 1324 (Ct. Int’l Trade 2022) . . .	23, 24
<i>Wilkinson v. Garland</i> , 601 U.S. 209 (2024) . . . . .	30
<b>Statutes and Regulations</b>	
8 U.S.C. § 1252(a)(2)(D) . . . . .	30
19 U.S.C. § 1516a(a)(2)(B)(vi) . . . . .	4, 30
19 U.S.C. § 1516a(b)(1)(B)(i) . . . . .	28
19 U.S.C. § 1673 . . . . .	2, 16, 17, 18, 25, 32, 33
19 U.S.C. § 1673(1) . . . . .	2, 18, 30
19 U.S.C. § 1673(2) . . . . .	3, 19
19 U.S.C. § 1673a(b)–(c) . . . . .	2
19 U.S.C. § 1673d(a) . . . . .	19
19 U.S.C. § 1673d(a)(1) . . . . .	19
19 U.S.C. § 1673d(b)(1) . . . . .	19
19 U.S.C. § 1673e(a) . . . . .	4, 30
19 U.S.C. § 1673e(a)(2) . . . . .	4

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
19 U.S.C. § 1675(a)(1).....	9
19 U.S.C. § 1675(c).....	12
19 U.S.C. § 1675(d)(2) .....	12
19 U.S.C. § 1677(1).....	2, 18, 31
19 U.S.C. § 1677j(e) .....	32
19 U.S.C. § 2504(a).....	34
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1295(a)(5) .....	15
19 C.F.R. § 351.225 .....	5
19 C.F.R. § 351.225(k)(1).....	5, 15, 16, 29

**Other Authorities**

*Aluminum Extrusions from the People's Republic of China: Antidumping Duty Order*, 76 Fed. Reg. 30,650 (Dep't Commerce May 26, 2011) . . . . .20

*Antidumping Duty Order; Circular Welded Carbon Steel Pipes and Tubes from Thailand*, 51 Fed. Reg. 8,341 (Dep't Commerce Mar. 11, 1986). . . . .8, 21

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Certain Welded Carbon Steel Pipes and Tubes from Turkey and Thailand, Inv. Nos. 701-TA-253, 731-TA-252, USITC Pub. 1810 (Feb. 1986) (Final) . . . . .</i>	7, 8
<i>Circular Welded Carbon Steel Pipes and Tubes from Thailand; Final Determination of Sales at Less Than Fair Value, 51 Fed. Reg. 8,384 (Dep't Commerce Jan. 27, 1986). . . . .</i>	7
<i>Circular Welded Carbon Steel Pipes and Tubes from Thailand, 82 Fed. Reg. 46,961 (Dep't Commerce Oct. 10, 2017) (2015–2016 review). . . . .</i>	9
<i>Circular Welded Carbon Steel Pipes and Tubes from Thailand: Final Results of Antidumping Duty Administrative Review; 2016–2017, 83 Fed. Reg. 51,927 (Dep't Commerce Oct. 15, 2018) (2016–2017 review). . . . .</i>	9
<i>Regulations to Improve Administration and Enforcement of Antidumping and Countervailing Duty Laws, 86 Fed. Reg. 52,300 (Dep't Commerce Sept. 20, 2021). . . . .</i>	5
